August 5, 1992

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter serves as a letter of transmittal for McLaren/Hart’s "June 1992 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Interim Remediation Report for Former Alameda Service
Station A-578", located at 7608 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California. This
document was prepared for Target Stores at the request of the Alameda County Hazardous
Material Division,

The quarterly report was prepared in accordance with McLaren/Hart’s work plan entitled
"Proposal and Cost Estimate to Conduct Quarterly Groundwater Sampling and Interim
Remediation at the Target Store T-328 Dublin, California” dated September 4, 1991, The
work plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.
This report also includes a summary of interim groundwater remediation activities that were
conducted as specified in the letter entitled "Update of Schedule for Interim Groundwater
Remediation at the Former Target Store T-328 Dublin, California” dated November 15,
1991.

The June 1992 sampling completes one year of quarterly monitoring groundwater under the
current proposal. Additional sampling and interim remediation on a quarterly basis is
recommended. Also recommended is the beginning of :a monthly pumping episode at
MW-6. This monthly remediation effort would start in October and November 1992. The
effectiveness of this increased remediation effort will be evaluated in the December 1992
Quarterly Report and a decision whether to continue monthly pumping will be determined.

I declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of our information and belief at the time
the data was collected, the information and/or recommendations contained in the Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring Report are true and correct.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (510) 521-5200.

Sincerely,

(\' m»ﬂz)é% /{ Zm-v{

Campbell McLeod i , CEG #1455
Supervising Geoscientist incipe i
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JUNE 1992 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-578
7608 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

This letter report presents the June 1992 quarterly groundwater monitoring results at the
former Alameda Service Station A-578 near Target store T-328, located at 7608 Amador
Valley Boulevard in Dublin, California. This report represents the fourth episode of the
current guarterly monitoring program. This report was prepared in accordance with
McLaren/Hart’s work plan entitled "Proposal and Cost Estimate to Conduct Quarterly
Groundwater Sampling and Interim Remediation at the Target Store T-328 Dublin,
California" dated September 4, 1991 and approved by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, The quarterly schedule for interim remediation was detailed in a
letter entitled "Update of Schedule for Interim Groundwater Remediation at Former Target
Store T-328 Dublin, California" dated November 15, 1991.

SCOPE OF WORK AND OBJECTIVES

The work associated with the June quarterly monitoring event included sampling six
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6) for petroleum-related hydrocarbons, and extraction
of 400 gallons of impacted groundwater from monitoring well MW-6. A site location map
is presented as Figure 1 and a site map showing monitoring well locations is included as
Figure 2. Quarterly monitoring of the wells is being conducted to monitor the lateral extent
of petroleum hydrocarbons in the shallow groundwater beneath the site, while the removal
of groundwater from MW-6 serves as an interim remediation of impacted groundwater in
the area of the former underground fuel tanks.

Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater surface elevations were measured prior to sampling and pumping activities on
June 23, 1992, and are presented in Table 1 along with well construction details. This data
was used to construct the June 1992 groundwater contour map, presented as Figure 2. The
inferred groundwater flow direction is generally toward the east, varying locally to the
southeast. This variation is a result of a slightly higher (0.02 ft) elevation of groundwater
in the former tank excavation. This flow direction is consistent with the observed
groundwater flow direction in March 1992. Based on the observed contour pattern, MW-2,
MW-4 and MW-5 appear to be downgradient of the former excavation area.

The static depth to groundwater ranges from 4.92 to 6.70 feet below ground surface or
335.28 t0 335.41 feet above mean sea level. The average hydraulic gradient is approximately
0.012 feet/foot. The June water level measurements indicate that groundwater levels have
decreased in the six wells since the March 1992 quarterly sampling, ranging from 0.27 to
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0.69 feet, with an average decrease of 0.39 feet. Historic groundwater elevation data are
presented in Table 2.

Interim Remediation

Four interim remediation episodes have occurred at MW-6. The first groundwater
remediation was conducted on October 17 and 18, 1991, shortly after MW-6 was constructed
and the second was on December 30 and 31, 1991. The third interim remediation occurred
on March 26 and 27, 1992, while the fourth episode occurred during this quarterly sampling
event on June 23, and 24, 1992. The last three episodes occurred in conjunction with
quarterly sampling.

During the first three episodes 220, 300 and 400 gallons of groundwater were respectively
extracted from MW-6, at a average pumping rate of 0.67 gpm. Depth to groundwater was
measured at the six wells during each day of interim remediation, once before pumping
started then again just before pumping stopped for the day. As shown on Table 3, the
extraction of groundwater from MW-6 decreases the water level in each of the six wells.

During June 1992 interim remediation, 400 gallons of groundwater were extracted at an
average pumping rate of 0.63 gpm. Measurements presented on Table 3 reveal that water
levels in MW-4 and MW-5 showed the greatest response to pumping (decreases of 0.25 and
0.16 feet, respectively) on the first day of this event. Measurements collected after the
second day of pumping showed the most response in MW-4, MW-1 and MW-3 (decreases
of 0.25 feet, 0.17 feet, and 0.16 feet, respectively).

Monitoring Well Sampling Protocol

Groundwater samples were collected at MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-2 on June 23, and
at MW-4 and MW-6 on June 24, 1992, Prior to sampling MW-1 through MW-5, four casing
volumes were purged from each well using a centrifugal pump. During purging, the
temperature, pH, electric conductivity, and turbidity were measured after each casing
volume was removed, After all parameters had stabilized, with the turbidity below 100
NTU’s, sampling was performed using a disposable bailer. At MW-6, 65 casing volumes
were removed prior to sample collection and parameters were collected during the last four
of these casing volumes. Sampling event data sheets are inclosed as Attachment L.

The groundwater samples were stored in a container filled with ice and delivered to
EnviroTest Laboratory, a state-certified laboratory located in Rancho Cordova, California.
A chain-of-custody record was completed during sampling and accompanied each sample
shipment to the laboratory. The samples were submitted for analysis by the California
Department of Health (DHS) LUFT Manual Method for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH/G), and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX)
analyses by EPA Method 8020. Trip blanks were included in the shipments to the
laboratory to be analyzed for TPH/G and BTEX.
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Monitoring Well Sampling Results

Table 4 and Figure 3 present the analytical results of the groundwater samples collected
during the June 1992 sampling event. Water samples collected at monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 did not contain concentrations of either TPH/G or BTEX at or
above the reporting limit. The highest concentrations of petroleum chemicals were detected
in the sample from MW-6, which contained 1,500 ppb TPH/G, 220 ppb benzene, and 190
ppb ethylbenzene. Benzene was detected in groundwater samples from MW-2 at 9.5 ppb.

Analysis

For the first time in six sampling events, petroleum chemicals were not detected at MW-4,
Concentrations of TPH/G at 500 ppb and benzene at 120 ppb had been detected at this
well during March 1992 sampling. As shown on Table 4, variations in concentrations of
petroleum compounds have been observed at this well between quarterly sampling events.

As shown on Table 4, the concentrations levels of chemicals detected at MW-6, while
generally consistently with historic levels, seem to be decreasing overall. Benzene
concentrations detected at MW-2 during June sampling represent the highest level (9.5 ppb)
in six sampling events, but are also consistent with historic data. Prior to June 1992,
benzene concentrations at MW-2 had ranged from 2.0 to 6.6 ppb.

The trip blank sample did not contain TPH/G or BTEX at concentrations at or above the
reporting limits. The analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody records for the
groundwater samples are included as Attachment IL

The DHS Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for the analyzed compounds in drinking
water include: 1 ppb benzene; 680 ppb ethylbenzene; and 1,750 ppb total xylenes. The
Federal MCL for toluene is 1,000 ppb (effective July 30, 1992). There is no state action
level for TPH/G. Benzene is present in monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-2 in
concentrations in excess of its MCL. However, groundwater beneath the site is reportedly
not used for drinking water or other beneficial uses, and the MCL concentrations are
presented only for purposes of comparison.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The following conclusions are based on data collected to date:
. No free-floating petroleum product was observed in any of the wells.

. For the first time in six sampling events petroleum chemicals were not
detected at MW-4, installed adjacent to the former tank excavation.

. The analytical results from water samples collected at MW-6 less than
previous results but generally consistent with historic levels of TPH/G,
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benzene and ethylbenzene. Concentrations in the well appear to be
decreasing overall, implying that the interim remediation at the well is having
some effect.

The highest concentration of benzene was detected at MW-2 during this
sampling event. However, the detected level is still generally consistent with
previous levels.

As shown on Figure 2, the apparent groundwater flow direction at the site is
generally to the east, locally varying to the southeast, consistent with historic
flow directions.

Groundwater elevations in the six wells have decreased an average of 0.39
feet since March 1992.

Based on the analytical results from MW-3, no petroleum chemicals appear
to be migrating in the groundwater beneath the site from off-site locations.

Based on historical analytical results from downgradient wells MW-2 and
MW-3, chemicals of concern do not appear to be migrating towards MW-3,
However, benzene is present in groundwater at MW-2,

The interim groundwater remediation at MW-6 has removed a total of 1,320
gallons of groundwater and appears to be capable of lowering water levels at
other wells on-site. The highest responses to pumping at MW-6 are exhibited
at MW-4, MW-5, and MW-1, although all wells on site appear to be
influenced.

Based on the above conclusions, McLaren/Hart recommends the following:

Q705L.CD2

Continue the groundwater monitoring program on a quarterly basis for one
year (September and December 1992, March and June 1993). Collect water
level measurements at the six wells, however, sample only five of the six wells.
Monitoring well MW-1 does not require additional sampling, as this well is
cross gradient form the source area has not contained any petroleum
hydrocarbons during six sampling events,

The quarterly evacuation of groundwater from MW-6 appears to be effective
in lowering concentrations of chemicals in this well. Therefore, this program
should be continued during the next year of quarterly sampling. In addition,
to evaluate a more aggressive approach to remediation of impacted
groundwater, a monthly extraction program should be initiated. An additional
200 gallons should be extracted form the well each month between quarterly
monitoring events during the first and second monitoring periods. Thus, the
monthly groundwater extraction would be in October and November 1992.
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The well will be sampled during the normal quarterly monitoring. The results
will be evaluated for effectiveness and presented in the quarterly report. The
second quarter report (December 1992) will present recommendations as to
whether the monthly extraction program should be continued into 1993,



FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
TARGET STORE T-328
‘DUBLIN, CA.
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FIGURE 2
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GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP
JUNE 23, 1992
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FIGURE 3
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS
PLANTER JUNE, 1992
AREA FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-578
AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND GROUNDWATER SURFACE ELEVATIONS
ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION, A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

SCREENED GROUND SURFACE SCREENED g(}z;gg STATIC WATER GROUNDWATER

WELL INTERVAL ELEVATION INTERVAL ELEVATION LEVEL 6/23/92 ELEVATION

DESIGNATION (feet below grade) (MSL)’ (MSL) (MSL) (feet below grade) 6/23/92 (MSL)
MW-1 5-20 340.30 335.30 - 320.30 340.20 4.92 335.28
MW-2 5-20 340.52 335.52 - 320.52 340.27 5.69 334.58
MWw-3 5-20 341.67 336.67 - 321.67 341.00 5.27 335.73
MW-4 5-20 342.31 337.31 - 322.31 342.11 6.70 335.41
MW-5 5-20 340.52 335.52 - 320.52 340.0 5.23 334.86
MW-6 4.5-14.5 341.13 336.63-326.63 340.81 5.38 33543

“Feet above mean sea level
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL  TOP OF CASING DATE DEPTH WATER CHANGE SINCE
1D. ELEVATION (MSL)* MEASURED TO WATER (f) ELEVATIONS (MSL) LAST READING (ft)
MW-1 340.20 2/28/91 5,00 335.20
6/14/91 5.53 334,67 -0.59
9/26/91 597 33423 .38
12/30/91 5.50 334.70 0.47
3/26/92 465 335.55 0.85
6/23/92 492 33528 027
MW-2 34027 2/28/91 5.46 334.81
6/14/91 590 334.37 -0.44
9/26/91 6.54 333.73 -0.64
12/30/91 5.83 334.44 0.71
3/27/92 535 334.92 048
6/23/92 5.69 334.58 -0.34
MW-3 341.00 2/28/91 5.61 335.39
6/14/91 540 335.60 0.21
9/26/91 6.29 334.71 -0.89
12/30/91 5.75 33525 0.54
3/26/92 4.58 336.42 117
6/23/92 527 335.73 -0.69
MW-4 342.11 2/28/91 7.01 335.10
6/14/91 7.01 335.10 0.00
9/26/91 7.81 334.30 -0.80
12/30/91 7.17 334.94 0.64
3/27/92 6.44 335.67 0.73
6/23/92 6.70 33541 -0.26
MW-5 340.09 6/14/91 5.81 334,28
9/26/91 592 334.17 -0.11
12/30/91 552 334.57 0.40
3/26/92 4.80 335.29 a2
6/23/92 523 334.86 -0.43
MW-6 340.81 9/26/91 6.45 334.36
12/30/91 571 335.10 0.74
3/27/92 5.03 335.78 0.68
6/23/92 538 335.43 -0.35

* MSL = Mean Sea Level
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TABLE 3

CHANGE IN GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AT MONITORING WELLS
DURING INTERIM REMEDIATION AT MW-6

ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-578

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6
DATE TIME Depth  Change Depth Change Depth Change Depth Change Depth Change Depth Change
10-17-91 1000 6,15 -—- 6.74 N 6.40 -—- 7.96 -—- 6.28 -— 6.65 —--
1600 6.24 -0.05 16.80 -0.06 6.59 -0.19 8.10 -0.14 }6.45 -0.17 11.26 -4.61
10-18-91 0900 6.24 -0.05 [6.82 -0.08 4.55 -Q.15 3.04 -0.08 1640 -0.12 16,72 -0.07
1600 6.28 -0.09 | 6.84 -0.10 6.64 -0.24 8.13 -0.17 6.48 -0.20 12.80 -6.15
12-30-91 0800 5.50 -— 5.83 - 5.75 _— 7.17 -— 5.52 -—- 512 _—
12-31-91 1500 5.69 -0.19 [ 6.00 -0.17 5.83 -0.08 7.29 -0.12 5.68 -0.16 7.36 -1.65
3/26/92 1000 4.65 - 5.35 ——— 4.58 -— 6.44 -—- 4.80 - 5.03 -
1500 4.82 -0.17 {5.43 -0.08 5.01 -0.43 6.70 -0.26 [ 5.15 -0.35 12.72 -7.69
3/27/92 0845 4.74 -0.05 | 5.41 -0.06 4.95 -0.37 6.52 -0.08 5.01 -0.21 5.10 -0.07
1400 4.80 -0.15 [5.48 -0.13 3.04 -0.46 6.72 -0.28 |e.11 ~1.31 13.12 -8.07
6/23/92 0930 4.92 -— 5.69 —— 5.27 -— 6.70 ——— 523 - 5.38 -—-
1830 5.04 -0.12 [5.82 -0.13 5.38 -0.11 6.95 -0.25 |5.39 -0.16 13.70 -8.32
6/24/92 0900 5.04 ~0.12 | 5.76 -0,07 5.33 -0.06 |6.84 -0.14 [5.34 -0.11 5.48 -0.10
1130 5.09 -0.17 15.79 -0.10 5.38 -0.11 6.95 -0.25 135.39 -0.16 19.77 -4.39
*NOTE: Changes in water elevation are measured from the initial depth to groundwater on 10/17/91, 12/30/91, or 3/26/92 and 6/23/92

Groundwater was pumped from MW-6 at approximately 0.63 GPM during June 1992,

0709LCD2




il S TE S B I &l Bl & G OGS R R E TN TR 2R SE e

TABLE 4

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES (ppb)
ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION, A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL ETHYL TOTAL
DESIGNATION DATE TPH/G TPH/D BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES
MW-1 2/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/91 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/91 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/91 <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/92 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
6/92 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-2 2/91 50 <Q.5 2.0 0.3 1.1 5.8
6/91 51 - 6.6 <0.5 1.1 1.33
9/91 <50 -—- 5.0 <0.5 0.64 <0.5
12/91 <50 --- 6.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/92 <50 --- 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/92 <50 - 9.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-3 2/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6,/91 <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35
9/91 <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/91 <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
3/92 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
6/92 <50 --- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MWw-4 2/91 6,000 <0.5 680 <20 160 250
6/91 6,100 - 680 <25 150 <25
5/91 <50 - 100 <0.5 45 8.1
12/91 180 -—- 6.4 <1.0 16 25.8
3/92 560 -— 120 6.0 5.0 <0.5
6/92 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-5 6/91 <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/91 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/91 <50 --- <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/92 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
6/92 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-6 9/91 2,300 - 760 11 360 236
10/91 1,900 -—- 230 <5 140 12.1
12/91 2,500 <0.5 360 <502 260 <50
3/92 2,600 <0.5 400 <50° 280 <50°
6/92 1,500 - 220 <3° 190 <3°

The analysis was run at a 1:100 dilution to bring target analytes within linear working range of the GC.
The analysis was run at 2 1:10 dilutions to bring target analytes within linear working range of the GC.
Not analyzed.
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r_ (if above screen) equais..._i galft. casing
I vacker :  Stop 22/5
: Sampled /230 3469
tak, _Lﬂ' . Btiudd
\ I;nal;a:depm {circla one) é (Final )WL)
i TOP Purge caiculation &0
l - .!gs- gaift.* /5 081 = 2. 8/ gals;z/ ~FE gais.
, b ] SWLto BOPor one iume-
' (f in scraen) ' : packer to BOP  volume pu;g :a\:;‘;:a
i BOP Head purge caicuiation (Alrlift only} ..
measured - —— 9
l TD £2.9% % 20_ T.D. (as buik) galt: ftom gais
packerto SWL.
Equipment Used / Sampiing Method / Description of Event; Actual gallons purged Yo
' QD\T) P\nmja Q Dlr(- Bailen & ¥
P > Ja P ta Actuat volumes purged —
USED Design 770, GLE Lem
o T0. ot fund When 1 el yiek @ m
' (see below)
coc # _LOP337
' Sampie 1.0, Analysis _Ltab
507 Mevovenyt J7.90 80 Recovesy: 2.9¢ 2 145)-5Y TPRIFTH g
Additional comments:
SAnL L 926
Gallons purged * | TEMP "C/(F E p
L Purg {circte ona) (us ﬁ;m) H TU&B_'_IUD)ITY
/o 70,8 227 745 5.6
70 (3.9 587 722 4.2/
30 70,/ 593 2.2/ 2.9
o 627 5% 2/9 2.32
* Take measurement at @D HY- Minimai M‘l’ WL drop - able to purge 3 LY Abla to purge 3 VLY - Minimat recharge -
approximately sach T W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ™~ volumes by retuming — . unabie to purge
casing volume punged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 voiumes,
cycling pump.




...

(till out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION _4/— 3

PROJECT ZaRGET DB event Qanntenly  sampien £ WallT pare Lfe3)ir

il
l Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Iime | Pump rate (low vieid)
Waell typa &A/ Start pump / Begin 3 ‘ys .5~ & m
, (MW, EW, atc.) y2’y e Y (i LPM Q' /2
l Y425 | .S & | T.5/
o p A 2YS | .S 6P| 7 55
A= O —— iamater
(505 | .S 6Pm | 7 Lo |
I T SWL 5-2‘?‘ equais_ LS alAt. casi
(it above screen) quals—t=—_galit. casing —
o | Stop yZx-14
I or : Sampled L5720 S.50
1.1 Bdaidl
pth (Eé?m ’ {Final IWL)
e TeP i Purge calculay //
l S —2 27 1| ' _(e__galfft LY U1 FSE gas Y0 gas
o S— SWL1oBOPor one purge volume-
. (iFin scraen) 20 F_ packerto BOP  voiums 3 casings
. BOP
rnaasurad .- - ;..
_Z_ % ze T.D. (as buit) 'gm_ f o gals
I packer.to SWL .
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description ot Event: Actual galions purged Yo r
l tert, thf G Disp. Bailen
Actuai volumes purged __ZL_
usew Ossien 7.0 fore RrtE Calewiations .
Wellyield @ Wil
l (see beiow)
J coc # 0@’.2@2367
' ' Sampte 1.D. Analvs:s
50 7o Qmumi 1T .0S §07% Weroueny : §, 74 2ILLS5-58 "I ASTY st
l Additional comments:
Sample  TurBionk, ' 2. 0¥
Gallons purged * |TEMP °C EC H
| purged * |1 e onel | ) P TURBIDITY
1. /) 72./ 575 7.28 =R A4
I 2, 20 7/ 3 5573 7 32 5, 36
3. 30 72.5 SLo 7. 37 G.o3
4. 4o 72.7 532 2.32 485
* Take measurement at | ® HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~ volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing voluma purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 voiumes.
I cycting pump.



l A\\ (filt out compietely)
McLaren WELL OR LOCATION _“ 74/~ S
I PROVECT Jarhel DuiBlies  event Lonndont,  samprer D \WaTls _ pate £/23)9=
Well { Hydrolagic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | WL
l {low vieid)
Wl e WU Statpump / Begin | /595 |45 4Pm
l ey bt ¢8558 14 GPm 2.7
3} /_%Lﬁ GFhn 3.4/
. & e/S (/[ GPm R.Y0
s d —— d L§ .
. suL 'a"'m"o < 625 |/ 87m | 263
(if abova acraen) equalsZ__galft. casing
Stop 1627
l ke 7__nf: | Sampied /&30 5.75
bailer deptn {circio one) |- - 5 (Final IWL)
l e ToP Purge caicuiation 4/
L owL 532 | | bS qum /(80 P55 qusxal 40 s
l (it in scraen) % ] NN N S:LL t?tgcégg On v purge volume-
: 2 v pacxe volumae 3 casings
v BoP
Head purge cajcujation (Airiift onty}
measured % i « ‘ .
l T.D. -M | 20 T.D. (as buik) gabt. ftrie gais:.
e packer to SWL..
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description ot Event:
l e u”vu.. ', @ Dy f B, e Actual gatlens purged et |
Usen 053"7 ~ TD ij . banthe vl Ak e Actuaivolumes purged  _ ¥ £ _
Well yieid @
l (see below)
coc # O0O 36
' _Sampte |I.D. Analysis Lah
50°) '[dbtovm\,ijz,“ g0 /o Betoveny ! ¢ 2124 F75]5 % GTex
l Additional comments: e * Tz'l L ze 125 g -Ct ?L'LJ L4l
SHmPLE Turmony ! oy
Gallons purged * |TEMP "G/
l purg {circte ona) a.usE Ic::m) PH TU{?%’,'TY
. /b .t 5/3 AL 853
Ii 2 7, 665 | y95s | 295 | 4oax
3 40 70,3 So/ 79 565
qi' 7, 635 yd ¥, 7. 2.¢¢
* Take measurament at § © HY- Minimat MY -Widrop-abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal racharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes duringone sitting voiumaspbyrgretuming - u::arlo to purgee
casing volumas purged. mw:: pump rate or later ©f next day. 3 voiumes.




A\\ MeLaren

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

{fill out complateiy)

WELL OR LOCATION /T W~ 2~

TraeT D A uJ
PROJECT Bl rv EvEnT G aodsely _sAMPLER D A pare Léz_j_tz._

Well/ Hydrologte statistics Actlon Ime | Pumprate | AW
‘m{' tvg; v Statpump/ Begin 1/7p5 | / 6P,
| (MW, EW, etc.) LUS s GFm 225 |
‘ 2225 | 2 LM 2. 3¢
I ' (735 |/ 6Fm | G 23
d dtarnatar_L 74/$™ G FPha AM‘;/
B (Si!“;Lbovo screen) | T squale 2% gaitt. casing
Stop 2¥7
| Hitake  Sampled /250 753
Jmpﬂ‘ (circle one) (Final IWL) . S
3 ToP Purge calculation
L swL 5‘23 _—, alm [_ﬂ 22 ft. = 2‘ galsga"a gaﬁs.
(it in screen) S SWL1oBOPor ons purge voiume-
packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
Boe Head purge calculation (Alrlift onjy)
>\\|
measured " galfit . _gals.. A
o, 2049 T.D. (as buitt) galT ___# gais
" packerto SWE
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged Z O 7~
Cent. Punp Wi, Bawum v £
Actual volumes purged L 7
UV prgnsiney T.0. for Aonde thloutotron o
Wellyield @ _ﬁ;ﬁ".?
(see below)
coc # OPO209
_Sample {.D. Analysis Lab
5% 'Escoum\_;‘./i.‘?‘l ¥b ) Theoniry, ! K[,’] =
Additional comments: 2)2bl3 -4 Lo FT) hy ad
SHmflE  Tuairdiky //8
Gallons purged * |TEMP ‘C/AE’ | ¢
purg (¢ircla ona) (us /em) PH Tugl‘BtIUD)ITY
. Jjb 72.5 572 | 747 3.69
2 20 72,3 527 2.7 2.07
3 _Jo 734 527 75 4 |2

s 4 72, 5/% 7.52 3

5.

* Take measurament at | @ HY- Miaimai MY - WL drop - able to purge'3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately gach T W.ldop ~ volumes duringone siting  —~ volumes by returing ———  unable 1o purge
casing voiume purged. :vy;dumg pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

ng pump.




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out compiately)

WELL OR LOCATION _ ‘7 &/~ ¥

5070 Tarovery - /3¢5

PROJECT_ZARGET Dt npvent Qunotenly  samprern O. LATG pare _6/29/8%
Well / Hydrofogic statistics WL
Action , Ome | Pumprste | AL -
Welitype _ 77 kJ Start pump/ Begin | 095 |, &£pm
(MW, EW. stct) 1005 1/ 6pm | 732
, (0lY 1/ &Fm | 2 g?/ _
. y ! 023 |/ &y | %
s 4] diameter (o3t lys ¢pm | .7/
(it above screen) equais.f_EgaMt. casing
: | Stop 2035
s AR  Ssmpled /05s 7.3%
'gar depth (cEckacne) | {Final W0}
SE TOP Purge caicutation ,
L swL ¢, 9o | S ! "{S’galﬁt */3/ . 852 galsu/ T qas.
{if in screan) —_— SWLw0 BOPor one purge volumae-
20 packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
measured . o ) h
oLl |29 1p. (as buik) o galft: R
packer.io SWU
Szu;p;nem lised / %n’q;nz M%I::? ;;)escdption ot Event: Actuat galions purged ..:Z'L*_
usep ﬁﬁfém T0. FR PuRGE Chlewlydyon Actuaivolumes purged __ Y 7

Pl

Bo7s RRovimy© .52

Well yield @

(see below)

coc # 000370
Sampie i.D. Analysis Lab
2126l - Dp TG T KTV At

Additionai comrnents:

Sample TarBiorky: ©.C/

Gallons purged * | TEMP “CCEJ
purg (circle ona) (usE F cm) PH m&%!:_?)lw

1, 9 65,7 Y77 2,63 L.

2__ i ¢4 9 Y42 240 73

3. 21 6.4 /53 9,64 YA

4, a(, ¢é, b Y3y 7 s5¢ 0,73

5-

* Take measurement at § © HY-Minimai MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Abie 1 purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each T W.L. drop volumes duting cne sitting ~ volumas by retuming unable to purge
casing voiume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

gyeling pump.




(fill out compiatety)

3
g

-
=

WELL OR LOCATION _/772 4/ - &

pnoascr’f LT

EVENT Lantrly  SAMPLER D b/aTB pATE ¢/23/2%

Additionat commehts:

X 7-D8y cvet

Somfle 744723;0/#5: /.37
F

o eg * |TEMP°C
Gallons purg (circte one} & E,Ccm) PH Tuﬁ‘m“t’)llw ,,.
1. 350 LY %9 787 | ¢.57
2. 370 738 ¥(7 248 3, 37 )
3370 75.7 352 2.49 3.55 )

4420 79.7 /4] 2.5/ 7.37 :

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Abla to pur: 5. T
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting —_ volumes k. - o1
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate of later oF next <..:v.

cycling pump. -

Weil / Hydrotogic statistics Action IIme | Eumprate (fow vieid)
F/
Weiltyre & #7s/ | StattpumpsBegin | /05 L 375 6Pm| /2, &
(MW, EW, otc.) LilE
‘ ; #” /020 S OFAn
R diametef —fm—e— L S?Df )90 < ¢
— SWL s \ [gzs'@ Sz | 0220 1.5 &y
{if above scraeen) equals..;é._ galft. casing
@:p /15 ? 7
packer il Sampted /22 5. 6T
rintake > h—,,é%: S {Final IWL)
hailar dapth L .S
i TOP (¢s) Purge caicuiation
f v
3 e3¢ b ] , 9L qam.c §s2 t =593 gasx3- gals.
va.ﬂ' 3% _._..._...._.f SWLto BOPor cne purge volume-
(it in screan} , I packertc BOP  volume 3 casings
%' 45 gop Head purge caicuiation (Airfift onty) ..
ed - . o gals..
To /327 | Z%5 1. (as buity gal: T
Tx padtet—to SWL .
Equipment Used / Sampting Method / Description of Event: Actual galions purged S70 1
Cern?. Fron g wsew 4o Fnge, 70 +
Duf’ Bz 500 A S . Actual volumes purged A ]
‘ LN MG 77 an £,
56D Dy [ f Well yield @ _.M__Z_,_.
b 70 PR furbE rlenirhon, (see below) i
coc # OW370 |
_Sampte 1.D. Anatysis Lab
Y] .70 -EEC-OUL—‘R g q 9‘/ ge 70 zl:ﬁodl:?z\; A 7,&’ Z/Z—"?/"' 7¢ TPH/(&.*.&Q”‘{ it



ATTACHMENT 11



A L

Date: July 6, 1992
LP #: 6132

Campbell MclLeod
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Mcleod:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the seven samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on June 25, 1992, for the project Target Dublin.

The analysis you requested is:
Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and TPH/G (7 - Watey)
The report consists of the following sections:

1. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody

2 Quality Control Definitions and Report

3. Abbreviations and Comments

4, Analytical results

5 Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

AntHony §. Wong, Ph.D. éz%z;fvfﬁv,ﬂﬂ_ﬂ%h—
pr. Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

3083 Gold Canal Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 852-6600 FAX (916) 8527292

;“'v;' moycled paper



QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well-characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination-free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters, and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load, in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method.

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods and may vary with the different sample matrices, They are based
on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are approved by
the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC5-CN6132)

MUFE

Q{é recyciad pEper



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Reporting

Compound Limit
Benzene 0.30
Toluene 0.30
Ethyl Benzene 0.30
1,2-Xylene 0.30
1,3-Xylene 0.30
1,4-Xylene 0.30
Total Petroleunm 50,

Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

M\

Date Analyzed:

Results of the MB

ERL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL

BRL

claren™

e =

ar

fo"é rcytlad paper



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Date Analyzed:

Results of the MB

Reporting

Compound Limit
Benzene 0.30
Toluene 0.30
Ethyl Benzene 0.30
1,2-Xylene 0.30
1,3-Xylene 0.30
1,4-Xylene 0.30
Total Petroleum 50.

Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

MA

ERL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL

BRL

AﬁL@I cn-

ar

él% meycied papsr



QUALITY

CONTROL REPORT

McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery

Method 8020 LP#:___ 6132
Analyst: AMP Batch #: NA

Date Of Analysis: 06/26/92 Spike Sample ID:__ 1CS/LGCSD-W-13

Column: DB WaX Spike ID Code:__ W-1-448

Instrument #:___6 Surrogate ID Code:__W-1-534

Matrix: Watey Units:_ug/L
(8 ) (© @ O ® (®
SAMPLE
SAMFPLE DUP, ACCEPTANCE
+ + SPIKE LIMITS
EPA SAMPLE | SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP.

METHOD COMPOUNDS CONC, CONC. CONC, REC.% | CONC. REC. % | RPD% % REC. RPD
8020 Chiorobenzene 0 4.0 4.0 100 38 gs 5 80 - 120 <20
8020 Benzene a 4.0 38 95 38 95 0 80-120 | <20
8020 Ethyl Benzene 0 4.0 39 98 36 90 8 30 - 120 <20

Spike Recovery = d = {(c-a)/b) x 100

Spike Duplicate Recovery = £ = ((e-a)/b) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = g = (|c-e|)/{(e+e) x .5) x 100
() 0] @ k) O
SAMPLE
SAMPLE DUP, ACCEPTANCE
SUR. + + SUR. DUP. LIMITS
EPA SURROGATE SPIKE SUR. SPIKE | SUR. REC. SUR.SPIKE RECOVERY
METHOD COMPOUNDS DET. CONC. CONC. % CONC. % % REC.
3020 a,a,8,-Trifluorotoluene PID 4.0 38 95 41 102 80 - 120
Surrogate % Recovery = j = (i/h) x 100
Surrogate Dupe % Recovery = 1 = (k/h) x 100
Comments

M\

C

v

[aren-
art

QJ% recyciod paper



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons/TPH-Gasoline

Analyst:__ AMP LP#: 6132
Date of Analysis: 06/26/92 Spike Sample ID: LCS/1.CSD-W-12
Column: DB 624 Spike ID Code: W-1-518
Instrument #: 6 Surrogate 1D Code: W-1-534
Batch #; NA Matrix:Water Units:_ug/L
(@ () (© @ {¢) o ® ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE DUP. SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE + DUP.
COMPQUNDS CONC, CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPD % | % REC. RPD
Gas 0 100, 9. 94 94 % 0 80 - 120 <20
Spike Recovery = d = ({(c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f =~ ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = (|c-e|)/{(c+e) x .5) x 100
() M @
SAMPLE +
SURROGATE SPIKE SURROGATE SPIKB SURROGATE ACCEPTANCE LIMITS
SURROGATE COMPOUNDS CONC, CONC. RECOVERY % % REC.
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40 36 90 80 - 120

e e

T IR, —

Comments:

Surrogate % Recovery = j = (i/h) x 100

— ———

tphg . wBl

MUEF)

G rmepeiod paper




ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
1.CS Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content.

The reporting limits for BTEX meet those specified in the California LUFT Manual.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline were calculated based only on
detected peaks.

(DC5-CN6132)

g
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modifjied EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Dublin Numbexr: 04-0122606-000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number: _6132-001
Sample Date
Number: 217047 Sampled: 06/23/92
Date Date
Received: 06/25/92 Analyzed: 06/30/92
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.30
1l,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) S8 80 - 120
a,a,a~Triflucrotoluene (FID) 100 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments:

approved By: tg!,d_YLg{j!  LQenctdd Lor ¢ pate: 1-147
Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MUl

070191

2
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Dublin Number: 04-0122606-000
Sample Lab Project=-
Description: MWw-1 ID Number: _6132-00
Sample Date
Nunber: 212651 Sampled: 06/23/92
Date Date
Received: 06/25/92 Analyzed: 06/30/92
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION —LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL C.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 110 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 105 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Conments:

Approved By: ﬂ VoV AR Q“LQCWL&,QQL \CO(‘ UM pate: 3.4y

Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MUl

070191

lll
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

04-0122606-000

-6132-003

06/23/92

D7/01/92

REPORTING
LIMIT

ug/L (ppb)

0.30
G.30
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30

50,

Acceptance
Limits

80 - 120
80 - 120

Project Project
Name: Target Dublin Number:
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ Mw-3 ID Number:
Sample Date
Number: 212656 Sampled:
Date Date
Received: 06/25/92 Analyzed:
, ANALYTE
COMPOUND CCNCENTRATION
ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL
Toluene BRL
Ethyl Benzene BRL
1,2-Xylene BRL
1,3-Xylene BRL
1,4-Xylene BRL
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL
Gasoline
Percent

Surrogates Recovery
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (PID) 95
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 95
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: ﬂ&f”ﬂ,u& mQ@O-ﬂCJ,d Lor (M pate:

Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of

AL

1 1.6y

this report.

070191

)
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Dublin Numberx: 04-0122606-000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: _MW-5 ID Number: _6132-004
Sanmple Date
Number: 212660 Sampled: 06/23/92
Date Date
Received: 06/25/92 Analyzed: 07/01/92
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzenhe BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.30
i1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3=-Xylene BRL 0.30
1l,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 92 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 95 80 - 120
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: mGJ’YLQJJ A8 ({ﬂm&ﬂd ‘fOfUT) Date: 1-149Y

Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MUl

070291

QJ%’ recycled paper



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Praparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Dublin Number: 04~-0122606-000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: MwW-2 ID Number: _6132-005
Sanmple Date
Number: 212665 Sampled: 06/23/92
Date Date
Received: 06/25/92 Analyzed: 07/02/92
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 9.5 {a} 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethyl Benzene BRI, 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3~Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (PID) 88 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 90 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments: {(a} The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 07/02/92 for which the associated standard was within
daily calibration criteria.

Approved By: ﬂmwmt&nmﬂd Lor (M pate: 1-1.G7

Cheryl MaYterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPQUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project

Name: Target Dublin
Sanple

Description: MW-4

Sample

Number: 222667

Date

Received: 06/25/92

Project

Number: 04~-0122606-000

Lab Project-

ID Number: 6132-006

Date

Sampled: 06/24/92

Date

Analyzed: 06/30/92

ANALYTE REPORTING
CCMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3~Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.

Gasocline
Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 92 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 135 {a} 80 - 120
Dilution: None
Comments: {a}) Sample surrogate recovery is beyond acceptance limits.

All other quality control is acceptable.

Non-target analytes are present on the chromatograph.

Approved By: wf)ggnqc&¢4171cileW\Gﬂligﬁor"cyT1 Date:

3197

Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT

Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Dublin Nunber: 04-0122606-000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_MW-6 ID Number: _6132-007
Sanple Date
Number: 212672 Sampled: 06/24/92
Date Date
Received: 06/25/92 Analyzed: 07/01/92
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 220. {a} 30.
Toluene BRL 3.0
Ethyl Benzene 190. {b} 30.
1,2-Xylene BRL 3.0
1,3-Xylene BRL 3.0
1,4=Xylene BRL 3.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 1500. 500.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 80 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 145 {c} 80 - 120
Dilution: A 10 fold dilution was required to guantitate target
analyte due to the presence of non-target analyte
interferences.
Comments: {a} The data was reported from a different analytical run

on 07/01/92 at a 100 fold dilution for which the associated
standard was within daily calibration criteria.

{b} The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 07/01/92 at a 100 fold dilution to obtain a result

within linear range.

{c} Sample surrogate recovery is beyond acceptance limits.

All other quality control is acceptable.

Approved By: @ oy Y\ c_f\g oned el {Lor (J7)pate:

Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

314y

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

3 1/3

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

iLabma\ary Project No -

&/r32.

:Storage Refrigerator ID _ ¢
iStorage FreezerID: __._ . _

Scined
Yes &—
No

progctName: 2GET DuBlin

Project # QZ glte E_Qé.,z 80 sampler ﬂ @Z

(Prnted Name)

FRecewed Dy (Sigranse and Pinted Name)

Relinquished by: (Sgnature and Praled Name}p i/ / 7

Date. é;/%"’ /‘?1. Time: f’h—;

=X
:e:mqwshe: by (Swnature and Prnted Name) ﬁ_pd £’( Receved by (Signature and Punted Name) ; ', Z ? z . {Dale: é" 35-?21'"“9: o500
eli hed by: (Signatur o a F ™ * R :
inquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) W‘; ‘/ ;é ;:, ,&; 54 Date: 5_24_’?2?'1”18. o500
Relnquished by (Signature and Printed Name) Recened by (Signaturd and Priated Name) Date: Time:
>
SHIP TO: Metbod of Stypment: | Circleor Add  /AS ) o/ o
Mdaren Analyucal Labaoraten ~¥ Analysis{es} Ly 4\\’ e ‘Q-\b a) Identify speaihic metals
11101 White Rock Rosrd Requested 4 & o & OQQ i1y rf,\b \gs requesied under Speciai
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment iD: & QQ* .:50 lé 06 é\.’ @q' 2 é@ Instructions
(916) 638-3696 P : X o S V' S S EAEAESS S8
: 4 BIVE VA \ oy DS B \
FAX (916) 638-284 S/ S/ ES LAY TET TS
(¢} N o n ¥
, b/ 8/ ST (S/S /S IS S
Sample D Sample Description (S N S S S S S8/ S/ 8/ S S S [Commaimer(s) | FOR LABORAT :
Nugber : ¥ AT oSS e, /oS |Container(s) FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Date { Time Description SIS ES S S SRS/ /8 /9 EAE /Xt | Type Lab D
7
/7041 besitiose [T BlaK Y Wlnd) ¢432-000 /-
2| 2/2048 (sPrape) 1 Y R
32,7047 J e
477652 } /.
S|zs2657 2% | mpl -/ N —Boz/
_G(l/z (52 I (e | S/
1242853 | A7
8l2,265¢ v | ¥ v 7
9\ ULLsS 570 M/ — 3 Voo /-
wizizlst] ¢ ¥ (P o v AR/
Sample Archive/Disposal: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24 hours 2= 48 hours 3=1week 4=2weeks

Special instructions/Comments:
[ taboratory Standard

TPH/G (Cutr) ¥ BIac{latr) os B Sid&Es Cover

s P e o oo e PSS R TS A

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY. Sample Condition Upon Receipt: o fzet
temp oD Snasple RF0SO Contains Air buabll=

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassetie,

Q = Cther

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO {Check one}:

X Project Manager/Office: Q. mLeod y Alawedn

{1 Client Name:

Company:

Address.

Phone, _{ )

Fax:



A\\ C@ren 5 %/

212 LY (stanc)
21z bLs ] X S e
Ziz bbbl W [ 4 0 VA A

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1 =24 hours  2=43 hours 3 =1week 4 =2weeks

Sample Archive/Disposal-
Container Types. B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Giass Jar, C=Casselte,
3 Laboratory Standard O = Other

Tﬂflé Uﬁfﬁ TETEX(L“‘T) (193 ﬁLL Sr_u‘gﬂLES 0 Other SEND DOGUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check pne).
i RoProject Manager/Offuce:ﬂ_QLVVl(LW 0 | AlrwnE0n

R s e oy it e s e e A8

FOR LABORATORY LJSE ONLY. Sample Gondition Upon Receipt: - O client Name: e
2/45 :,&af ég-m ; - é@.éé/__i_wc’ () Company. S .

e e m—— Address:

: FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
iLaboratory Project No.. _ /3 2 Secured.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD S gt L= Ve
Storage FreezerID: ____, __ .. .. No
ProlectName:_lEﬂ,‘ati o D\»‘}Luv Project ¥: D_"f,_o‘ 1l pk.ooD Sampler: 0. L\/ﬁ”]
i (Prnled Name) tura}
Relinquished by: (Sgnature and pamueéNamep ‘@m dﬁ Mt\/ Receved by: [Sugna‘lmaa:\dprmaﬁmm)&v - X - Date: 4 /Z o /92- Time: /4 1
Relin hed by: (Signatur i am ‘ i % — : ;
I qufs ed by: (Signature and Primed Name) fég/ EX Recewed by {Signatuse and Prted Name) / : E 2 .? ,‘/4- Date: é 25.. <) Tlme. B85, 00
Relinguished by: (Signature and Punted Name) Racsied by (Sas evd-foravtename | Date: 6-92! Time:
/%cd e ZZjﬁé_ﬁW -2 85:00
Retingushed by, (Sgnmure and Prned Narne) Re d by (Signatfe and Panted Namet Date: Time:
. )
@
SHIP T(O: Method of Shipment: Circle or Add S G é\b @
MeLaren Analyucal Laborarony ﬁ - Analysis(es) LY ,<\\" 'y & a) identity specific metals
11T Whaee Rock Road D -X Requested que@‘\, » ) o) é‘q u‘-‘:'\ ay @Q?‘\ requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Shioment 1D &,/3% ;\'\@' Q,b Gb cgfl, & é\‘b Instructions
(916) 638-3696 e A S & S SIS S8
FAX (916} 638-2842 (S \F’ 3 Q?\ @‘5“\ RIS q}b e /N
-~ $/0 o/ QWL TEATNLTEIS
Sample ID Sample Description N ETON TG S > @b S A S _ .
Number CF ST SIS [ o o A S/ S/ /S LS/ |Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
212050 Date | Time Description /X ST/ S E/ S/ K/ S/ S8 /L ESE /S e L vpe | Lab ID
1P (sl 570 | mas =3 (3fans) o [T V(1Y o1 —cioz -
2| 212658 ¥ v N
322059 L3O\ hw -5 ‘ 1/ éoair /
saacls Gl VR A
Szl ) / -/
Slzazbt? v /e 7
7212 L3 e 1/ —ges /
8 1 B
9 /-
0

Special instructionsiCommenis:

Phone:

oy
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Ps 3/ 2
FORLABORATORY USEONLY
iLaboratory Project No.. . &7 _’éZ’ i Secured
Storage Refrigerator ID: T Yes &7
Storage Freezer (D: . . No

et Name LARGIT _ DuBlen.  poear 04012200k 00D

Sampler: _£, L/ 0]7

e —— e —

{FPrnted Name)

Relinquished by: (Sgnatwe and Pinted Name) p
L LA

Received by: (Sgnature and Pnnted Name}

;-w:g Date‘.g -~ /22__ Time: fo""l

Relinquished by. (Sgnature and Printed Name) Fed Fo Received by (Sgnature and Prnted Name) A : Date. 'é _ '2 - lime: 9“6 o
Reh h . nalyre and Printed Nam X - . . A .
elinquished Dy ISgnatvre and Prntea Name) H%W! 7"—: ', ’/ Z E é Date.é .24 -, ime: OF 00
Refinquished by (Sigrature and Punted Namey Re by: (Signatre and Panted Name) Date: Time:
2
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circleor Add /48 VS o
Mchren Analyoical Ladwratony @ ._'x Analysis{es) /A8 .<\\' “2’2\ 4 ‘Q\é' a) ldentity specific metals‘
11101 White Rock Road i Requested /°; =y A &E () ,g\q’ F requested under Special
Rancho Cordovae, CA 93670 Shipment 1D =y Q‘O‘ ‘:\9 %b @ G:b %\_e: @"b Instructions
(916) 6383696 P : s &5 A ST/ /S
FAX (916) 634-2542 AL ) S Sl ‘\?}bg\% o /)
A SHUES /s S S oy \oe é\\!‘é\b& WAL &
Sample 1D Sampie Description & q}? SN EIEIA () S/ VA £) @‘-‘ SPAVLS) e
ample | &S R N R o/ S S S e /o &/ |Containerls) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Nummber Date | Time Description VS & Vs /S ASTASHEY IS B8 /L ELE S 1ar{ % ) Type LA 1D
zrebl s 1045 st =Y AR "'6‘/;§2'~Q54“'4‘
AL NERAN 4 ! l}/m;} 1 A /‘ S
3lerzib? ] A/
4 'L)LL% r . o Z ..........
S22tV 225 Wi/~ |/ _hozr/
sl ylgz | (st 1/ b/
ALTEATE — L
s2120 W v (¥ | ¥ )k vy L/ L 7
© T 777
Sample Archive/Disposal: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1 =24hours 2= 48hours 3 =1week 4=2weoks

Special Instructions/Comments:

s (a@ ¥ BT (L) onT

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY. Sample Condition Upon Receipl:

iﬁm/a-ﬁé@_&m 2

/e

[

-

[ Laboeratory Standard
) Other

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Chgck one).
2 project Maﬂagewomceszme@z,&zmamﬂ B

[ Glient Name:

Company:
Address:

Phone: ___(

)



